
NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

11 October 2019 Our Ref Standards Committee 22.10.19
Your Ref.
Contact. Committee Services

Direct Dial. (01462) 474655
Email. Committee.services@north-

herts.gov.uk

To: The Chairman and Members of the Standards Committee of North Hertfordshire District 
Council

District Councillors Councillors Judi Billing MBE (Chairman),  Ruth Brown 
(Vice-Chairman), Kate Aspinwall, Clare Billing, Sam 
Collins, David Levett, Gerald Morris, Sean Prendergast,  
Mike Rice, Martin Stears-Handscomb, Claire Strong and  
Richard Thake

(Substitutes: Councillors Councillors Ian Albert, Paul Clark, George Davies, Simon 
Harwood, Lisa Nash and Deepak Sangha)

Parish Councillors Town Councillor Amy Bourke-Waite, Parish Councillor 
Helena Gregory and Parish Councillor Dr Julia Magill MBE, 
(Co-opted non-voting Members)

Independent Persons  Nicolas Moss OBE - Independent Person
 Peter Chapman – Reserve Independent Person (Advisory   
roles)

You are invited to attend a 

MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE
to be held in the 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON ROAD, 
LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY

On

TUESDAY, 22ND OCTOBER, 2019 AT 7.30 PM 

Yours sincerely,

Jeanette Thompson
Service Director – Legal and Community

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Part l

Item Page

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2.  MINUTES - 19 FEBRUARY 2019
To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Committee held on the 19 February 2019.

(Pages 5 
- 8)

3.  NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS
Members should notify the Chairman of other business which they wish to 
be discussed at the end of either Part I or Part II business set out in the 
agenda. They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the 
business being considered as a matter of urgency.

The Chairman will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered.

4.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the 
Chairman of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the 
relevant item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. 
Members declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor 
Speaking Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to 
the public area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room 
before the debate and vote.

5.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
To receive petitions, comments and questions from the public.

6.  STANDARDS MATTERS
REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR - LEGAL & COMMUNITY / 
MONITORING OFFICER

To update Members of the Committee on standards issues generally.

(Pages 9 
- 14)

7.  PLANNING CODE OF GOOD PRACTICE
REPORT OF THE LEGAL REGULATORY TEAM MANAGER / DEPUTY 
MONITORING OFFICER

The report details changes to the Council’s Planning Code of Good Practice 
as part of its review.

(Pages 
15 - 36)



NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES,
GERNON ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY

ON TUESDAY, 19TH FEBRUARY, 2019 AT 7.30 PM

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Mike Rice (Chairman), Councillor David Levett (Vice-Chairman), 
Julian Cunningham, Steve Deakin-Davies and Bernard Lovewell.

Parish Councillor Gary Hills

Nicholas Moss  (Independent Person) - non-voting advisory role

14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Audio Recording – Start time of Item – 23 seconds

Apologies for absence were received from Mr Peter Chapman; Parish Councillor Lee Gregory 
and District Councillors Paul Clark, Terry Tyler and Judi Billing.  

Councillor Ian Albert attended as the substitute Member for Councillor Judi Billing.

15 MINUTES - 20 FEBRUARY 2018 

Audio Recording – Start time of Item – 50 seconds

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 20 February 2018 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman.

16 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Audio Recording – Start time of Item – 1 minute and 30 seconds

There was no other business notified.

17 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Audio Recording – Start time of Item – 1 minute and 37 seconds

The Chairman announced that:

1) In line with Council Policy, the meeting was being recorded;

2) In line with the Code of Conduct, any Declarations of Interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest or Declarable Interest and Members were required to be notify the Chairman 
of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the relevant item on the 
agenda. Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest must withdraw from the 
meeting for the duration of the item;

Members declaring a Declarable Interest, who wished to exercise a ‘Councillor 
Speaking Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to the public 
area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room before the debate and 
vote;

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Tuesday, 19th February, 2019 

3) Reference was made to the cards specifically allocated to each individual member of 
the Committee in the base units of the audio equipment.  The Committee was 
requested to not remove the cards from the units;

4) There was no public participation.

18 STANDARDS MATTERS AND RECOMMENDATION ON BEST PRACTICE CHANGES 

Audio Recording – Start time of Item – 3 minutes and 7 seconds

The Service Director – Legal and Community/Monitoring Officer presented a report in respect 
of standards issues including the Government’s response to the consultation on updating 
disqualification criteria for local authority members; and the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life (CSPL) report on ethical standards, with recommendations on changes.

In response to the presentat
[...]
e Committee:

i. notes the Government’s response to the disqualification criteria recommendations;

ii. notes the content of the Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) report and 
recommendations; and

iii. instructs the Monitoring Officer to review best practice recommendations with the 
Chairman and Independent Persons with a view to making appropriate changes in line 
with the CSPL’s best practice recommendations (6 and 8).

REASON FOR DECISION:  To ensure good governance within the Council.

Chairman

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE
22 OCTOBER 2019

PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT

TITLE OF REPORT:  STANDARDS MATTERS

REPORT OF THE SERVICE DIRECTOR: LEGAL & COMMUNITY / MONITORING OFFICER

COUNCIL PRIORITY: RESPONSIVE AND EFFICIENT

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1      The report updates Members of the Committee on standards issues generally.

2.   RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1. That the Committee notes the content of the report.

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 To ensure good governance within the Council.

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

4.1 None.

5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL 
ORGANISATIONS

5.1 Group Leaders and the Standards Committee Chair are kept informed of Monitoring 
Officer and standards matters on a monthly basis. The Monitoring Officer also holds 
quarterly meetings with the Independent Person, Reserve Independent Person (‘IPs’) 
and the Chair of Committee.

6. FORWARD PLAN

6.1 This report does not contain a recommendation on an Executive key decision and has 
not been referred to in the Forward Plan.

7. BACKGROUND

7.1 Within its terms of reference the Standards Committee has a function “to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by Members and Co-Opted Members of the 
authority”. The Committee will therefore receive update reports from the Monitoring 
Officer on matters that relate to, or assist to govern, Member conduct.

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



8. RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS

Committee o
[...]
ve taken place in the regular 
IPs / Chair meetings, and potentially facilitating this in the District with the Hertfordshire 
Association of Parish and Town Councils, and the Society for Local Council Clerks 
(once the Government has responded to the CSPL’s report and a timeline for changes 
has emerged for any Model Code and Parish/ Town and Community Councillors 
complying with the Principal authority’s approved version).  Arrangements will be 
considered once a Government response has been published.

Audit review of Governance arrangements 2019
8.11 Whilst internal audit reviews are undertaken through a joint Shared Internal Audit 

Service (SIAS) and reported through to the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee, 
Committee Members may wish to know that a Corporate Governance Review was 
undertaken in May 2019 – which reported on the post reorganisation arrangements 
(Constitution, Financial Regulations and Contract Procedure Rules, current roles and 
responsibilities and updated policies and procedures) and this received the highest 
rating (Good). 

Recruitment and co-option of further Parish and Community Council 
representatives to Standards Committee

8.12 One of the then two Parish/ Community Council representatives resigned in May 2019 
and therefore a recruitment exercise was undertaken in June-July.  Following 
interviews in July by a Panel, consisting of the IPs, Chair of Standards Committee and 
the Monitoring Officer, a recommendation was made to Full Council to increase the 
Parish/ Town/ Community Councillor membership of the Standards Committee up to 4 
(from 2) and to then appoint Cllr Dr Julie Magill MBE of Barkway Parish Council and 
Cllr Amy Bourke-Waite of Royston Town Council. These recommendations were 
approved on 11 September and the new co-opted Councillors are welcomed to this 
Committee.  The report and decision can be found by clicking on this page link: Full 
Council 12.9.19

9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1 The terms of reference of the Standards Committee include at paragraph 7.5.1 of the 
Constitution “to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by Members and Co- 
Opted Members of the authority”.

6 https://www.north-herts.gov.uk/home/customer-services/complaining-about-councillor

Page 10

https://democracy.north-herts.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=2208&Ver=4
https://democracy.north-herts.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=2208&Ver=4


10. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

10.1 There are no capital or revenue implications arising from the content of this report.

11. RISK IMPLICATIONS

11.1 Appropriate policy frameworks help to ensure good governance of the Council and 
therefore reduce risk of poor practice or unsafe decision making.

12. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

12.1 In line with the Public Sector Equality Duty, public bodies must, in the exercise of their 
functions, give due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, 
victimisation, to advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between 
those who share a protected characteristic and those who do not. There are no direct 
equalities implications from this report.

12.2 Good governance and high ethical standards of conduct ensure that local government 
decisions are taken in the public interest. The review of the best practice 
recommendations and appropriate changes will ensure that NHDC will continue 
demonstrate due regard to the objectives of the Public Sector Equality duty. 

13. SOCIAL VALUE IMPLICATIONS

13.1 The Social Value Act and “go local” policy do not apply to this report.

14. HUMAN RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

14.1 None. The work outlined within the report is within the caseload of the Monitoring 
Officer and the legal team.

15. APPENDICES

15.1 None.

16. CONTACT OFFICERS

16.1 Jeanette Thompson Service Director: Legal and Community (& Monitoring Officer):
Jeanette.thompson@north-herts.gov.uk ext 4370

17. BACKGROUND PAPERS

17.1 None other than those referred to/ linked above.

Page 11

mailto:Jeanette.thompson@north-herts.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE
22 OCTOBER 2019

PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT

TITLE OF REPORT:  PLANNING CODE OF GOOD PRACTICE REVIEW

REPORT OF THE LEGAL REGULATORY TEAM MANAGER / DEPUTY MONITORING 
OFFICER

COUNCIL PRIORITY: RESPONSIVE AND EFFICIENT

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1     The report details changes to the council’s Planning Code of Good Practice as part of its 
review.

2.   RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1. That the Standards Committee recommends to Full Council that the Planning Code of 
Good Practice as amended and contained at Appendix A be adopted

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 To ensure good governance within the Council and that the Council’s Planning Code of 
Good Practice remains fit for purpose and is consistent with best practice.

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

4.1 None.

5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL 
ORGANISATIONS

5.1 Group Leaders and the Standards Committee Chair are kept informed of Monitoring 
Officer and standards matters on a monthly basis. The Monitoring Officer and Deputy 
Monitoring Officers also hold quarterly meetings with the Independent Person, Reserve 
Independent Person (‘IPs’) and the Chair of Committee.

6. FORWARD PLAN

6.1 This report does not contain a recommendation on an Executive key decision and has 
not been referred to in the Forward Plan.

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



7. BACKGROUND

7.1 Within its terms of reference the Standards Committee has a function “to advise the 
Council upon the contents of and requirements for codes/protocols/other procedures 
relating to standards of conduct throughout the Council” The Committee will therefore 
be asked to comment on updates to the Planning Code of Good Practice before it is 
put to Full Council for adoption.

7.2 The Planning Code of Good Practice is accessible at Appendix 3 to Section 8 of the 
Council’s Constitution.

7.3 The Council’s current Planning Code of Good Practice is based on the Model 
Member’s Planning Code (the Model Code) produced by Lawyer in Local Government 
(LLG) and was adopted by the Council on 3 September 2015.

7.4 The Model Code was first produced in 2003 in response to a series of successful court 
challenges concerning local planning authorities and their Members’ Conduct of 
Conduct and/or conflicts of interests. It replaced a number of individual and sometimes 
haphazard approaches that existed in individual councils at the time.

7.5 The drafting of the Model Code was subject to consultation and comment from a 
number of local authorities through the machinery of the Association of Council 
Secretaries and Solicitors (now LLG), the Local Government Association, the Local 
Government Ombudsman, Audit Commission and from firms of solicitors or barristers 
acting on their behalf.

7.6 Following its publication, the Model Code proved to be one of the most successful and 
popular guidance documents produced by LLG, being adopted by councils across the 
country.

7.7 The NHDC code went to Full Council on 3 September 2015 before going back to 
Standards Committee in March 2016 at which it was agreed to review it again at the 
October 2016 meeting, which resolved -

(3) That, in respect of the Planning Code of Good Practice, the Monitoring Officer be 
requested to make minor amendments to the wording of Section 4 to make it 
sufficiently clear that explanation of the procedure could be discussed;

(4) That, subject to (3) above and the correction of typographical errors, the Planning 
Code of Good Practice be supported.

8. RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS
 
8.1. In 2018, the Supreme Court gave its approval of the Model Code when it described it 

as “useful advice” and “sound practical advice” in a ruling (R (CPRE Kent) v Dover 
District Council (SC(E)) 2018 1 WLR).

Page 14



8.2. The NHDC Planning Code of Good Practice, whilst broadly identical to the Model 
Code, contains some differences to the LLG version. The main differences be
[...]
Code in with the Council’s 
Corporate Enforcement Policy.

 Part 13 – Clarifying that the Code of Conduct applies fist and then the Planning 
Code of Good Practice.

8.4. The proposed changes help to remove ambiguity, address the situation where 
members may be appearing as a substitute, as well as making it clear that members 
are free to act as ward advocates and the implication of this.

9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1 The terms of reference of the Standards Committee include at paragraph 7.5.10 of the 
Constitution “to advise the Council upon the contents of and requirements for 
codes/protocols/other procedures relating to standards of conduct throughout the 
Council”.

Page 15



9.2 The Code assists to regulate Member actions and ensure good governance. It also 
assists transparency of decision making and sets expectations as to how Councillors 
approach planning matters. This helps to ensure that the Council’s decision making on 
planning matters is robust and reduces the potential for successful appeals or 
challenges to decisions. This Code follows best practice and assists the Council to fulfil 
its statutory duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct for both Members 
and Officers.

10. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

10.1 There are no capital or revenue implications arising from the content of this report.

11. RISK IMPLICATIONS

11.1 Appropriate policy frameworks help to ensure good governance of the Council and 
therefore reduce risk of poor practice or unsafe decision making.

12. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

12.1 In line with the Public Sector Equality Duty, public bodies must, in the exercise of their 
functions, give due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, 
victimisation, to advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between 
those who share a protected characteristic and those who do not. There are no direct 
equalities implications from this report.

12.2 Good governance and high ethical standards of conduct ensure that local government 
decisions are taken in the public interest. The review of the best practice 
recommendations and appropriate changes will ensure that NHDC will continue 
demonstrate due regard to the objectives of the Public Sector Equality duty. 

13. SOCIAL VALUE IMPLICATIONS

13.1 The Social Value Act and “go local” policy do not apply to this report.

14. HUMAN RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

14.1 None. The work outlined within the report is within the caseload of the Deputy 
Monitoring Officer and the legal team.

15. APPENDICES

15.1 Appendix A – Amended Planning Code of Good Practice

15.2 Appendix B – Comparison between NHDC Planning Code of Good Practice and the
LLG Model Code

16. CONTACT OFFICERS

16.1 James Ellis; Legal Regulatory Team Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer:
james.ellis@north-herts.gov.uk ext 4319

Page 16

mailto:james.ellis@north-herts.gov.uk


17. BACKGROUND PAPERS

17.1 None other than those referred to/ linked above.

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL’S 

MEMBER’S PLANNING CODE OF GOOD PRACTICE1 
 
Introduction  
 
The aim of this Planning Code of Good Practice (the ‘Code’): to ensure that there are no grounds for 

suggesting that a decision is biased, partial or not well founded in the planning process.  
 
One of the key purposes of the planning system is to regulate development and use of land for the public 
interest. If you are a Member of the Planning Control Committee (‘the Committee’) your role is to make 

planning decisions openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons. If you are any 
other NHDC Member, your role is to ensure that a democratic, fair and transparent process is followed 
through your role as Ward advocate. 
 
When the Code applies: this Code applies to all Members at all times when involving themselves in the 

planning process, whether you are a Member of the Committee or not (this includes pre-application 
discussions, briefi
[...]
e it appear that you have reached a conclusion on any planning 
proposal prior to the formal decision being made i.e. don’t “fetter your discretion” by approaching 
the decision with a closed mind. 
 

 Do listen to the views of Officers, applicants and objectors and debate at the Committee meeting 

i.e. keep an open mind in the light of all the evidence and arguments. You should only take account 
of the Development Plan documents and material planning considerations and must disregard 
irrelevant issues and considerations. 
 

 Do be aware that you will be perceived as biased where the Council is the landowner, developer or 
applicant if you have acted as, or could be perceived as being a chief advocate for the proposal. 

 

Multi-hatted Members (i.e. where you are elected/ appointed to another local government body e.g. 
County or Parish/ Town Council): In all cases declare the nature of your Declarable Interest before the 
item is considered 
 
Where the external body is only a consultee on the application:  
 

 Do take part in the debate on a proposal when acting as part of a consultee body, provided:  

- you make it clear that your views are expressed on the limited information before you only; 
 

- you reserve judgement and the independence to make up your own mind on each separate 
proposal, based on your overriding duty to the whole community (and not just to the people in 
that area, ward or parish), as and when it comes before the Committee and you then hear all of 
the relevant information; and  

                                                           
2
 Amended under delegated authority of the Monitoring Officer section 14.6.19(c)(d) of the Constitution, following resolution of Standards Committee 12 

October 2016. 
3
 As defined under Art. 2 The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

Page 21



 
- you do not commit yourself or others may vote when the proposal comes before the Committee.  

 
You
[...]
fer those who approach you for planning, procedural or technical advice to Officers and/ or the 
Planning pages of the Council’s website. As a Ward Councillor you will frequently be approached 
for advice on what to do, or where to obtain information and this is the best approach. If you sit on 
the Committee, or appear as a substitute, you should refrain from making comments on an 
application before it is determined in case you are accused of having made up your mind. Also 
section 5 “Lobbying of Councillors”. 
 

Page 22



 Don’t agree to any formal meeting with applicants, developers or groups of objectors if you can 

avoid it. Where you feel that a formal meeting would be useful to clarify issues, you only arrange 
that meeting through the Development and Conservation Manager if she/ he is able to organise 
one. If the meeting can be arranged, the Officer(s) will then ensure that those present at the 
meeting are advised from the start that the discussions will not bind the authority to any particular 
course of action, that the meeting is properly recorded on the application file and the record of the 
meeting is disclosed when the application is considered by the Committee. 

 

 Do otherwise: 

- follow the Council’s rules on lobbying; 
 

- consider whether or not it would be prudent in the circumstances to make notes when 
contacted; and 

 
- report any significant contact with the applicant and other parties to the Development and 

Conservation Manager (or in their absence the Service dDirector – Regulatory), explaining the 
nature of the contact and your involvement in them (and this recorded on the planning file). 

 
In addition in respect of presentations by Applicants/Developers: 
 

 Don’t attend a planning presentation without requesting an Officer to be present if you sit on the 

Committee or if you are sitting as a substitute at that Committee. You may act as a Ward advocate, 
however where you have acted as such, then you must not sit on, or be a substitute for that item at 
the Committee meeting.  Ideally any presentation (excluding those at pre-application stage) should 
be made to the Committee as a whole as part of the determination procedure. If you are on the 
Committee and attend a presentation outside of that process, take care – you will not have all the 
information and should reserve / and make clear you will reserve your opinion on the proposals until 
this is considered properly by the Council. 
 

 Do ask relevant questions for the purposes of clarifying your understanding of the proposals. 

 

 Do remember that the presentation is not part of the formal process of debate and determination of 

any subsequent application. This will be carried out at the Committee.  
 

 Do be aware that a presentation is a form of lobbying and, whilst you may express any view on the 
merits or otherwise of the proposal presented, you should never state how you or other Members 
would intend to vote at the Committee.  

 
 
5. Lobbying of Councillors  
 

 Do not commit yourself to those lobbying you (generally or as part of the Statement of Community 
Involvement process) to vote a particular way at Committee, as you will be seen as it prejudicing 
your impartiality, and therefore your ability to participate in the Committee’s determination. It is, 
however, possible to act as Ward advocate for a specific item if you do not sit on the Committee 
and do not have an interest. Where you have acted as Ward advocate, you should also not sit as a 
substitute for that item. 
 

 Do remember that your overriding duty is to the whole community not just to the people in your 
ward and, taking account of the need to make impartial decisions that you should not improperly 
favour, or appear to improperly favour, any person, company, group or locality.  

Page 23



 

 Don’t accept gifts or hospitality from any person involved in or affected by a planning proposal. If a 

degree of hospitality is entirely unavoidab
[...]
 an open mind and demonstrate that you are open-minded. 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES - 19 FEBRUARY 2019
	6 STANDARDS MATTERS
	7 PLANNING CODE OF GOOD PRACTICE
	Appendix A – Amended Planning Code of Good Practice
	Appendix B – Comparison between NHDC Planning Code of Good Practice and the LLG Model Code




Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER,
COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON ROAD, LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY

ON TUESDAY, 22ND OCTOBER, 2019 AT 7.30 PM

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Judi Billing MBE (Chairman), Ruth Brown (Vice-Chairman), 
Kate Aspinwall, Clare Billing, Sam Collins, David Levett, Sean Prendergast, 
Mike Rice, Martin Stears-Handscomb, Claire Strong and Richard Thake.

Parish Councillors Helena Gregory and Dr Julia Magill MBE.

Nicholas Moss OBE (Independent Person) non-voting advisory role

In Attendance: Jeanette Thompson (Service Director - Legal and Community), James Ellis 
(Legal Regulatory Team Manager) and Hilary Dineen (Committee, Member and 
Scrutiny Manager)

Also Present: At the commencement of the meeting Councillor Paul Clark.

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Audio recording – 1 minute 11 seconds

Apologies for absence were received from:

 District Councillor Gerald Morris;
 Town Councillor Amy Bourke-Waite;
 Reserve Independent Person Peter Chapman.

2 MINUTES - 19 FEBRUARY 2019 

Audio Recording – 1 minute 30 seconds

The Chairman apologised, on behalf of the Committee, Member and Scrutiny Team, 
that in Minute 14 Councillor Helena Gregory had been recorded as Councillor Lee 
Gregory.

RESOLVED: That, subject to the amendment of Minute 14 that Councillor Lee 
Gregory be amended to read Councillor Helena Gregory, the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Committee held on 19 February 2019 be approved as a true record of the 
proceedings and be signed by the Chairman.

3 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Audio recording – 2 minutes 18 seconds

There was no other business notified.



Tuesday, 22nd October, 2019 
4 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Audio recording – 2 minutes 38 seconds

(1) The Chairman welcomed Parish Councillor Julia Magill MBE and Town 
Councillor Amy Bourke-Waite to the Committee, although noted that Town 
Councillor Amy Bourke-Waite was unable to attend the meeting;

(2) The Chairman advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting 
would be audio recorded;

(3) The Chairman drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding 
Declarations of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of 
Conduct, any Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to 
the item in question.

5 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Audio recording – 4 minutes 33 seconds

There were no presentations by members of the public.

6 STANDARDS MATTERS 

Audio recording – 4 minutes 49 seconds

The Service Director – Legal and Community and Monitoring Officer presented the 
report entitled Standards Matters.

The following Members asked questions and entered into debate

 Parish Councillor Julia Magill;
 District Councillor Judi Billing;
 Independent Person Nicholas Moss:
 Parish Councillor Helena Gregory;
 District Councillor Ruth Brown;
 District Councillor Claire Strong;
 District Councillor Richard Thake;
 District Councillor David Levett.

In response to questions the Service Director – Legal and Community advised:

 That training regarding Planning and Licensing had to be undertaken before a 
Member could sit on those Committees. Code of Conduct training was not 
compulsory; however, Members were encouraged to attend other training.

 Dependent on the awaited response from Central Government to the Committee 
on Standards in Public Life’s report and recommendations, Parish Councils 
would potentially have to adopt the model Code of Conduct. In response to the 
issue of offering training to Parish Councils, it was suggested that it would be 
better to see what the Governments response was to the recommendations; this 
was unlikely to be immediate and the position should be reviewed at the next 
meeting of the Committee in February.



Tuesday, 22nd October, 2019 

Members commented that:

 Parish Councils should have the same code of conduct as the District Council;
 That the District Council is drawn into complaints that are based on the 

relationship between Parish Councillors and Parish Clerks.

RESOLVED: That the contents of the report entitle Standards Matters be noted.

REASON FOR DECISION: To ensure good governance within the Council.

7 PLANNING CODE OF GOOD PRACTICE 

Audio recording – 28 minutes 44 seconds

The Legal Regulatory Team Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer presented the 
report entitled Planning Code of Good Conduct together with the following 
appendices:

 Appendix A – Amended Planning Code of Good Practice; 
 Appendix B – Comparison between NHDC Planning Code of Good Practice.

The Legal Regulatory Team Manager advised that an amendment was required to the 
first Paragraph on page 23 so that it read words to this effect:

“Don’t agree to any formal meeting with applicants, developers or groups of objectors 
if you can avoid it. You may act as a Ward advocate, however where you have acted 
as such, then you must not sit on, or be a substitute for that item at the Committee 
meeting. Where you feel that a formal meeting would be useful to clarify issues, you 
only arrange that meeting through the Development and Conservation Manager if she/ 
he is able to organise one. If the meeting can be arranged, the Officer(s) will then 
ensure that those present at the meeting are advised from the start that the 
discussions will not bind the authority to any particular course of action, that the 
meeting is properly recorded on the application file and the record of the meeting is 
disclosed when the application is considered by the Committee.”

The following Members asked questions and took part in the debate:

 District Councillor Judi Billing;
 District Councillor Sam Collins:
 District Councillor David Levett;
 District Councillor Richard Thake;
 District Councillor Claire Strong;
 District Councillor Mike Rice;
 Independent Person Nicholas Moss;
 Parish Councillor Julia Magill.

In response to questions the Service Director – Legal and Community advised that:

 The Code was trying to address pre-determination and bias;
 The exception was when acting as a Ward Advocate (so long as then did not sit 

on the Planning Control Committee or act as a sub for that item).



Tuesday, 22nd October, 2019 

Members suggested a number of amendments to the document including:

 Amending the introduction to make clear that the Code applied to all Members, 
whether or not they were on the Planning Control Committee, but making it clear 
which parts did or did not apply to Ward Advocates;

 Amending the Introduction and the document throughout, to make clear the 
different roles of the Planning Control Committee Member and the Ward 
Advocate;

 Defining gifts and hospitality in amounts rather than stating “minimal”;
 Members agreed to email any other suggested amendment to the Legal 

Regulatory Team Manager to be considered.

RESOLVED:

(1) That Members of the Committee be requested to email any suggested 
amendments to the Legal Regulatory Team Manager;

(2) That, prior to consideration by Council, the Legal Regulatory Team Manager be 
requested to make amendments as suggested in consultation with the Chairman 
and Vice-Chairman of the Standards Committee and the Independent Person;

(3) That, prior to consideration by Council, the Legal Regulatory Team Manager be 
requested to amend the first Paragraph on page 23 to read words to the effect:

“Don’t agree to any formal meeting with applicants, developers or groups of 
objectors if you can avoid it. You may act as a Ward advocate, however where 
you have acted as such, then you must not sit on, or be a substitute for that item 
at the Committee meeting. Where you feel that a formal meeting would be useful 
to clarify issues, you only arrange that meeting through the Development and 
Conservation Manager if she/ he is able to organise one. If the meeting can be 
arranged, the Officer(s) will then ensure that those present at the meeting are 
advised from the start that the discussions will not bind the authority to any 
particular course of action, that the meeting is properly recorded on the 
application file and the record of the meeting is disclosed when the application is 
considered by the Committee.”

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: That, subject to any amendment resulting from the 
resolutions above, the Planning Code of Good Practice as amended and contained at 
Appendix A be adopted.

REASON FOR DECISIONS: To ensure good governance within the Council and that 
the Council’s Planning Code of Good Practice remains fit for purpose and is consistent 
with best practice.

The meeting closed at 8.30 pm

Chairman


